© GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU 2013

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14.

[R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



# TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 13]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, APRIL 3, 2013 Panguni 21, Nandhana, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2044

# Part III—Section 2

Statutory Notifications and Orders issued by Heads of Departments.

# NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

# **CONTENTS**

JUDICIAL NOTIFICATIONS

Pages.

Amendments to the Madras High Court Service Rules .. 10

# NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

## JUDICIAL NOTIFICATIONS

# Amendments to the Madras High Court Service Rules

(Roc. No. 02/2013/RAC)

No. SRO. C-4/2013.— In exercise of the powers conferred by Article 229(1) and (2) of the Constitution of India and all other powers connected thereto, the Hon'ble the Acting Chief Justice is pleased to make the following amendments to the Madras High Court Service Rules.

### AMENDMENT-I

In the Schedule to Rule 7, the following entries shall be inserted between Category 5B (Personal Clerk) and category 7 (Typist)

Category 5C (Computer Operator)

Must have passed the Government Technical Examination in Typewriting in English and Tamil by Senior/Higher Grade.

## AMENDMENT-II

In sub-rule (a) of Rule 7, after all the existing entries, the following clauses shall be added:-

"Preference will be given to the candidates having qualification in 'Computer on Office Automation' conducted by the Directorate of Technical Education or any other Diploma/Degree Course in Computer from a recognized University in the Indian Union, for appointment to the Category 6 (Assistant) by direct recruitment.

The additional/special qualifications prescribed for Categories 5C and 6 are applicable for appointment by direct recruitment alone and the existing employees who are in Service at the time of issuance of this notification shall be exempted from qualifying above proposed qualifications".

The above amendments shall come into force with effect from 15-03-2013.

High Court, Madras, 15th March 2013.

G. CHOCKALINGAM, Registrar-General.